Application Report
SNVA302C–November 2007–Revised May 2013
AN-1752 5A LM20k Reference Designs
.....................................................................................................................................................
ABSTRACT
This application note discusses the design options using the high performance 5A synchronous buck
converters LM20125 and LM20145.
Contents

capacitance is approximately 45 µF (reduced from 100 µF due to the 3.3V DC bias). With these values,
the peak-to-peak voltage ripple on the output when operating from a 5V input can be calculated to be 8
mV.
2.3 Compensation Selection
The compensation network was selected using the excel design tool (available online) to give a crossover
frequency of 59 kHz. For this target crossover frequency, operating conditions, and filter components the
excel design tool suggested a value of CC1 of 1.2 nF and a value of RC1 of 19.6 kΩ.
The final schematic for a 5V to 3.3V conversion is shown in Figure 1.
Figure 1. 3.3V Output Solution Optimized for Size and Efficiency
Table 1. High Efficiency Bill of Materials (VIN = 5V, VOUT = 3.3V, IOUT(MAX) = 5A)
Designator Description Part Number Manufacturer Qty
U1 Synchronous Buck Regulator LM20125 Texas Instruments 1
CIN 47µF, 1206, X5R, 6.3V C3216JB0J476M TDK 1
COUT 100µF, 1206, X5R, 6.3V C3225X5R0J107M TDK 1
L 1.5µH, 9.7mΩ SPM6530T-1R5M100 TDK 1
RF 1Ω, 0402 CRCW04021R0J-e3 Vishay-Dale 1
CF 1µF, 0402, X7R, 10V GRM155R61A105KE15 Murata 1
CVCC 1µF, 0402, X7R, 10V GRM155R61A105KE15 Murata 1
RC1 19.6kΩ,0402 CRCW06031962F Vishay-Dale 1
CC1 1.2nF,0402,X7R,25V VJ0603Y122KXA Vishay-Vitramon 1
CSS 33nF,0402,X7R,25V VJ0402G333KXJA Vishay-Vitramon 1
RFB1 30.9kΩ,0402 CRCW04023092F-e3 Vishay-Dale 1
RFB2 10kΩ, 0402 CRCW04021002F-e3 Vishay-Dale 1
3SNVA302C–November 2007–Revised May 2013 AN-1752 5A LM20k Reference Designs
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2007–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated

the output voltage ripple, a 47 µF ceramic capacitor is placed in parallel with the Sanyo POSCAP.
3.3 Compensation Selection
The compensation network was selected using the excel design tool (available online) to give a crossover
frequency of 91 kHz. For this target crossover frequency, operating conditions, and filter components a
value for CC1 of 0.68 nF and a value for RC1 of 82.5 kΩ were selected. Since the output capacitor value
and ESR are large, an additional capacitor CC2 is recommended. For this design CC2 is 27pF.
The final schematic for a 5V to 1.2V or 3.3V to 1.2V conversion is shown in Figure 1.
Figure 5. 1.2V Output Solution Optimized for Load Transients
Table 2. Transient Response Bill of Materials (VIN = 5V, VOUT = 1.2V, IOUT(MAX) = 5A, fSW = 750 kHz)
Designator Description Part Number Manufacturer Qty
U1 Synchronous Buck Regulator LM20145 Texas Instruments 1
CIN 47µF, 1206, X5R, 6.3V C3216JB0J476M TDK 1
COUT1 680µF, D4D,POSCAP, 6.3V 6TPE680MIL Sanyo 1
COUT2 47µF, 1206, X5R, 6.3V C3216JB0J476M TDK 1
L 1.0µH, 7.1mΩ SPM6530T-1R0M120 TDK 1
RF 1Ω, 0603 CRCW06031R0J-e3 Vishay-Dale 1
5SNVA302C–November 2007–Revised May 2013 AN-1752 5A LM20k Reference Designs
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2007–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Solution Optimized for Transient Response www.ti.com
Table 2. Transient Response Bill of Materials (VIN = 5V, VOUT = 1.2V, IOUT(MAX) = 5A, fSW = 750
kHz) (continued)
Designator Description Part Number Manufacturer Qty
CF 1µF, 0603, X7R, 10V GRM188R71A105KA01 Murata 1
CVCC 1µF, 0603, X7R, 10V GRM188R71A105KA01 Murata 1
RC1 82.5kΩ,0603 CRCW06038252F-e3 Vishay-Dale 1
CC1 0.68nF,0603,X7R,25V VJ0603Y681KXXA Vishay-Vitramon 1
CC2 27pF, 0603,50V,COG GRM18885C1H2701 Murata 1
CSS 33nF,0603,X7R,25V VJ0603Y333KXXA Vishay-Vitramon 1
RFB1 4.99kΩ,0603 CRCW06034992F-e3 Vishay-Dale 1
RFB2 10kΩ, 0603 CRCW06031002F-e3 Vishay-Dale 1
RT 48.7kΩ, 0603 CRCW06034872F-e3 Vishay-Dale 1
The calculated component PCB area for this design is 134 mm2. The efficiency vs. IOUT, output voltage
ripple, and transient response are shown below for this solution.
Figure 6. Efficiency vs IOUT
Figure 7. Output Voltage Ripple